
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023. 
 

3 - 8 

5.  CASTLE DONINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

9 - 74 

6.  FIRST HOMES INTERIM POLICY STATEMENT  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder. 
 

75 - 92 

7.  RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: LEVELLING-UP AND 
REGENERATION BILL: REFORMS TO NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder. 
 

93 - 134 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Whitwick 
Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
Officers:  Ms A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, 
Mrs A Crouch, Ms R Haynes, Mr R Kyei, Ms S Thirkettle and Mrs R Wallace 
 

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

62. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 

 
63. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were confirmed to be an accurate 
record. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the 10 January 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report to members and 
acknowledged the time which the working party had spent considering the draft budget, 
for which Cabinet had been grateful. It was noted that the working party had been 
expected to produce a balanced budget without an increase in the level of precept. 
 
Councillor T Gillard wished to move that the wording of the recommendation be amended 
to request that Cabinet “considers” rather than “agrees” the recommendation from the 
working party. This was seconded by Councillor N Rushton and is reflected in the 
recommendations below.  
 
The amendment was put to the vote and was supported unanimously. 
 
Councillor J Legrys requested to speak in order to clarify proceedings at the meeting of 
the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party. Councillor J Legrys stated that the working 
party had been tasked with making cuts to expenditure and had worked closely with the 
finance team, however had felt that they did not have sufficient time to cover the issue in 
detail. It was noted that the working party had provided a series of recommendations but 
that the working party was now “past its sell by date” and that cross-party collaboration 
would be required to reach a resolution regarding the next steps. Councillor J Legrys 
expressed a hope that Cabinet would be able to reach a decision of how money would be 
spent within the Coalville Specials area. The Leader thanked Councillor J Legrys and 
agreed that at present the working party and its remit was not fit for purpose and 
acknowledged that should the Conservative administration remain after the election, the 
improvement of the functions of the working party would be a priority. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Portfolio Holder wished to thank Councillor J Legrys and members of the working 
party for their efforts. 
 
As the Portfolio Holder of whom the working party was previously under, Councillor A 
Woodman wished to note that he concurred that reforms would be necessary. Councillor 
Woodman also drew attention to the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party whereby a member had claimed that Coalville Town Football Club had been a “profit 
making organisation”, however, Councillor Woodman disputed this and had confirmed 
with the Chairman of the club that of the last five years which were ‘non covid’, the club 
had run at a loss. 
 
The recommendations as amended were formally moved by Councillor T Gillard, 
seconded by Councillor N Rushton 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party held on 24 January 
2023 be noted by Cabinet. 

2. Cabinet considers that the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party precept be 
increased by the maximum allowed without triggering a referendum. 

 
 

65. ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report and noted that this was a report of 
the Head of Finance which would be considered at Council. It was highlighted that there 
had been a positive opinion on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
reserves. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The S151 Officer’s advice set out in this section 7 of the Appendix be noted by 
Cabinet, and the content of this report as part of proposing to Council the General 
Fund Budget Report 2023/24, Housing Revenue Account Budget 2023/24 Report 
and the Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 be carefully 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
 

66. CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2023/24 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report and outlined the key changes in the 
capital strategy which would be to improve the governance and the process of managing 
schemes through their project lifecycle. It was noted that new schemes will be funded 
through business rates as opposed to borrowing. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1. The attached Council report (Appendix A) be endorsed and recommended by Cabinet 

to Council for approval at its meeting on 23 February 2023. 
2. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Corporate 

Portfolio Holder, to make amendments to the report to improve its accuracy prior to 
consideration at Council on 23 February 2023. 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

67. GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report and noted the inflationary pressures 
of 10%+ on some services, and also highlighted the risks on the level of funding from the 
government in the medium term. The Portfolio Holder wished to congratulate the Leader 
on the council tax freeze which had been in place for 14 years. It was noted that Cabinet 
considered it important to freeze the level of council tax for all residents during challenging 
financial times and proposed a balanced budget for the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party area without increasing the precept. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The attached Council report (Appendix A) be endorsed by Cabinet and 
recommended to Council for approval at its meeting on 23 February 2023. 

2. The Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, be 
delegated authority to make amendments to the report to improve its accuracy 
prior to consideration at Council on 23 February 2023. 

 

68. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENTS 2023/24 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, and 
highlighted the inflationary pressures which the authority would be under. It was noted that 
whilst inflation stood at 10%, there had been a government cap on rent rises of 7% but 
that this would be absorbed for vulnerable tenants by a rise in benefits which matched 
inflation.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The attached Council report (Appendix A) be endorsed by Cabinet and 
recommended to Council for approval at its meeting on 23 February 2023. 

2. The Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, be 
delegated authority to make amendments to the report to improve its accuracy 
prior to consideration at Council on 23 February 2023. 

 

69. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY - FUEL POVERTY TASK & FINISH REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report and 
noted that he had been glad to see Scrutiny carry out this piece of work. 
 
Councillor T Eynon requested to speak and informed the meeting that there had been 
much to welcome within this report. It was noted that the report covered both the Council’s 
housing stock and also privately rented stock within the community. It was noted that the 
authority would be changing the housing management and housing asset management 
plan to consider more clearly the link between fuel poverty and carbon reduction. 
Councillor T Eynon noted that private tenants find it very difficult to complain and that 
services for private tenants would be changed in order to be less complaints driven, and 
that this would be facilitated by the Environmental Protection team accessing data on EPC 
ratings and that the authority had begun to contact private landlords in order to address 
the problem of many properties not attaining minimum efficiency standards. 
 
Councillor T Eynon raised concerns that some of the funding appeared to be coming from 
the Disabled Facilities Grant and that there would be no strategy, delivery plan or effective 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

performance management or monitoring arrangements. It was asserted that a fuel poverty 
strategy would need to bring information together, update it and monitor it but that would 
not lead to extra work and could be drawn from existing data. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Task and Finish group be thanked for their work on this issue by Cabinet. 
 

2. The suggested Scrutiny recommendations and the responses to those 
recommendations are as set out below: 

. 

 Scrutiny Recommendation 1 
The Council should adopt a locally agreed measure and consider individuals or 
households to be in fuel poverty when after they spend the required amount to 
heat their home, households are left with a residual income below the official 
poverty line. A subset of this measure would include those households that reside 
in a property with an EPC rating of ‘D or below. 
It was moved that Cabinet did not support this recommendation. 

 

 Scrutiny Recommendation 2  
The Council is invited to develop and deliver a fuel poverty reduction 
strategy and associated delivery plan, alongside effective performance 
management and monitoring arrangements.  
It was moved that Cabinet did not support this recommendation. 

 
 Scrutiny Recommendation 3  

The Council is invited to consider its approach to both its housing investment 
programme and its commitment to addressing fuel poverty, and specifically a 
‘fabric first’ approach to ensure that all properties in the first instance are brought 

[...]
ces to speak with 

Councillor T Eynon outside of the formal meeting. 

  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.28 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CASTLE DONINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION 
OF CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Planning 
 

Background Papers Draft character appraisal 
and maps; draft boundary 
review and maps 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/ 
castle-donington  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications No financial implications have been identified (see staffing and 
corporate implications below). 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications have been identified. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing or corporate implications have been identified. No 
properties would be added to the conservation area; hence there 
would be no increase in the likely number of householder 
applications for planning permission. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report (a) To consider responses to the recent public consultation; 
(b) To adopt the revised character appraisal and boundary 

review for the Castle Donington conservation area. 

Reason for Decision Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
relating to the designation and review of conservation areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS THAT CABINET:  
 
1. APPROVES THE DIVISION OF THE EXISTING 

CONSERVATION AREA INTO THE ‘CASTLE DONINGTON’ 
AND ‘HIGH STREET’ CONSERVATION AREAS. 

2. ADOPTS THE CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 
BOUNDARY REVIEW FOR THE ‘CASTLE DONINGTON’ 
CONSERVATION AREA. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 69(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (“the 1990 

Act”) defines a conservation area as an area of special architectural or historic interest, the 
character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. 
 

1.2 The Council has a duty under Section 69(1) of the 1990 Act to determine periodically which 
parts of its area meet this definition and to designate these areas as conservation areas. 
The Council also has a duty under Section 69(2) of the 1990 Act to review periodically the 
past exercise of this duty and to consider whether any further parts of their area meet this 
definition and to designate those parts as conservation areas accordingly. 

 

9

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/%0bcastle-donington
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/%0bcastle-donington


 

1.3 Officers prepared a draft character appraisal and boundary review for the Castle Donington 
conservation area in accordance with Section 69(2) of the 1990 Act. The draft documents 
were informed by initial consultation with the ward member and representatives of the 
Parish Council and the local Traders Association. 
 

1.4 Officers have prepared a revised character appraisal and boundary review following a 
period of public consultation. The revised character appraisal would provide the basis for 
making informed and sustainable decisions about the future of the area. It may inform 
decisions on application for development that would affect the conservation area. It may 
inform the development of a management plan for the conservation area. 

 
Division of the conservation area 

1.5 It is proposed to divide the existing conservation area in two; hence the revised character 
appraisal says that “at its south-west corner the conservation area adjoins the High Street 
conservation area, which will be the subject of a future appraisal”. 
 

1.6 Dividing the conservation area would reflect the historic development of the settlement. The 
‘High Street’ conservation area does not contain any of the settlement’s principal medieval 
buildings (i.e. the castle, church and hospital) and nor was it subject to phases of Georgian 
and Victorian expansion. In the twentieth century the ‘High Street’ conservation area did not 
experience large-scale demolition. 

 
1.7 Dividing the conservation area would reflect the problems and pressures experienced in 

different parts of the settlement. The revised character appraisal describes the health of the 
primary shopping area and it describes the air quality management area (AQMA) on 
Bondgate. These elements of the revised character appraisal are not relevant to the ‘High 
Street’ conservation area. 

 
2.0 CONSULTATIONS 

 
2.1 Between 5 February and 18 March 2020 the following people and organisations were 

consulted regarding the draft character appraisal and boundary review: 
 

 District Councillors Tony Saffell and Rachel Canny; 

 Leicestershire County Council and Castle Donington Parish Council; 

 Castle Donington Museum; 

 The local traders’ association; 

 Historic England and the seven National Amenity Societies; 

 Owners and occupiers affected by the draft boundary review. 
 

2.2 Six publicity posters were displayed in the conservation area, as follows: 
 

 On Spittal, at the entrance to Spittal Hill; 

 At the junction of Bondgate and Hillside; 

 At the junction of Bondgate and Market Street; 

 At the junction of Borough Street and Church Lane; 

 At the junction of Borough Street and Hillside; 

 At the junction of Apiary Gate and Clapgun Street. 
 

2.3 The District Council’s conservation officer met with the Parish Council’s Planning 
Committee on the 13 February 2020 to discuss the draft character appraisal and boundary 
review. The conservation officer held drop-in sessions at the Castle Donington parish hub 
on 20 February and 5 March 2020. 
 

2.4 Appendix 1 records the consultation responses received and explains how these responses 
have been taken into account. 

 

10



 

3.0 PUBLIC CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
3.1 Eight consultation responses were received. Substantial responses were received from the 

Parish Council’s Planning Committee and the regional branch of Historic England. Two 
responses were received from residents affected by the draft boundary review. 
 

3.2 The Parish Council’s Planning Committee resolved to ‘accept’ the character appraisal and 
boundary review subject to the retention of Pinfold Gardens within the conservation area. 
Historic England advised that ‘Hillside Orchard’ should be “retained within the conservation 
area”. The character appraisal and boundary review have been revised accordingly. 

 
3.3 Historic England advised that the character appraisal should contain more information 

regarding the scheduled monument and the settlement’s archaeological interest generally. 
The revised character appraisal takes appropriate account of this advice. 
 

3.4 The revised character appraisal and boundary review reflect best practice and take 
appropriate account of the responses received during the public consultation period. Since 
March 2020 there has been marginal change to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. Hence officers are satisfied that the content of the revised character 
appraisal and boundary review is still relevant. 

 
3.5 It is recommended that the Cabinet adopts the revised character appraisal and boundary 

review for the Castle Donington conservation area. 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

None relevant. 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The adopted local plan recognises that the Council 
has a “key role in the conservation of heritage assets” 
and that this role includes “undertaking conservation 
area appraisals” (paragraph 11.12). 

Safeguarding: 
 

No considerations made. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No considerations made. 

Customer Impact: 
 

No direct impact identified. 

Economic and Social Imp
[...]
a charge for 
the administration work associated with the First Homes 
tenure. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The establishment of local connection test is a locally set 
requirement. The publication on an interim position statement 
will ensure the Council meets its statutory obligations with 
regard to the provision of new affordable housing across the 
district. 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To report the outcomes of the consultation on the draft First 
Homes Interim Position Statement and to request that the 
statement be approved.  

Reason for Decision The agreement of an Interim Position Statement is a Cabinet 

x 

75

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-24/hlws48
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-05-24/hlws48
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/first-homes
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/first-homes
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/affordable_housing_supplementary_planning_document2/Affordable%20Housing%20SPD%20ADOPTED%20%28incl%20Sept%2022%20clarification%20%26%20appendix%206%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/affordable_housing_supplementary_planning_document2/Affordable%20Housing%20SPD%20ADOPTED%20%28incl%20Sept%2022%20clarification%20%26%20appendix%206%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/affordable_housing_supplementary_planning_document2/Affordable%20Housing%20SPD%20ADOPTED%20%28incl%20Sept%2022%20clarification%20%26%20appendix%206%29.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38305/Interim%20Position%20Statement%20in%20Respect%20of%20First%20Homes%20-%20Consultation%20Draft.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38305/Interim%20Position%20Statement%20in%20Respect%20of%20First%20Homes%20-%20Consultation%20Draft.pdf


 

 

responsibility 

Recommendations THAT CABINET 
(i) APPROVES THE FIRST HOMES INTERIM 

POSITION STATEMENT IN APPENDIX A.  
(ii) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, THE HEAD 
OF HOUSING AND THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES TO ADMINISTER THE 
FIRST HOMES SCHEME.  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 First Homes are a form of affordable housing introduced by the Government whereby 

first-time buyers can purchase a new build property at a discount of 30% off the market 
value provided the house price, with the discount, is below £250,000. The percentage 
discount applies each time the property is sold i.e., in perpetuity. A First Home 
purchaser must meet the following, nationally set criteria: 

 They are a first-time buyer. In the case of joint purchasers, both must be first-
time buyers. 

 The purchasers’ gross household income must not be greater than £80,000 
per annum. 

Also 

 The First Home must be the purchasers’ only home. 

 At least 50% of the discounted value of the property must be financed by a 
mortgage or similar financial arrangement. 

 
1.2 The Council has two main roles with respect to First Homes; 

1) To deliver First Homes through the planning system, through both development 
control and planning policy; and 

2) To administer the sales and re-sales of First Homes by checking potential 
purchasers meet the applicable criteria and by supporting the conveyancing 
process.  

 
1.3 Government guidance encourages local authorities to set out its approach to First 

Homes in an interim form, pending the planning policies for affordable housing being 
updated as part of a new Local Plan. At its meeting on 20 Septem
[...]
he first First Homes in the district came on to the market on Crest 
Nicholson’s Potters Grange site on Smisby Road, Ashby de la Zouch (the former Arla 

77



 

 

Dairies site). Crest Nicholson is participating in a Homes England pilot project which 
will see up to nine First Homes completed on this site.  
 

2.4 Officers from the Planning Policy and Housing Strategy teams have been responsible 
for checking whether potential purchasers meet the national and local connection 
criteria. This has revealed that it would be helpful to publish information about the kind 
of evidence officers will require to confirm a purchaser meets the First Homes criteria, 
both national and local.  This information will help all those involved in the sale and re-
sale process (vendors, purchasers, sales office staff, estate agents) and the IPS is an 
ideal vehicle for setting it out. Accordingly, a new section (section eight) has been 
added to pages 9-10 of the IPS in Appendix A. 

 
2.5 In addition to checking compliance with the national and local criteria, the council must 

also be involved in the conveyancing process for First Homes properties (including 
future re-sales), ensuring that the terms of the section 106 agreement are complied 
with and the First Homes restrictions are in place. This element of the process is dealt 
with by the Legal Services team.  

 
2.6 For clarity, this report also seeks delegated authority for the First Homes scheme to be 

administered by the Heads of Planning and Infrastructure, Housing and Legal Services 
as appropriate.  

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Local people live in high quality, affordable homes 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The Interim Policy Statement will complement the 
use of the Affordable Housing SPD 

Safeguarding: 
 

None specific. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None specific. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None specific. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Having an interim policy 
[...]
g Local 
Plans and in determining planning applications and so any 
changes will influence future Council decisions. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified at this stage. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To outline proposals from government for further planning 
reforms by government and to agree a suggested response to 
go forward for consideration by Cabinet. 

Reason for Decision To determine the Council’s response to the consultation.  

Recommendations THAT CABINET RESPONDS TO THE CONSULATION IN 
RESPECT OF THE LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION 
BILL: REFORMS TO NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
AS SET OUT IN QUESTIONS 1 TO 58 ATTACHED AT 
APPENDIX A OF THIS REPORT. 

 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 22 December 2022, the UK Government published a consultation document on the 

proposed reforms to National Planning Policy and a corresponding draft version of a new 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which sets out Government's planning 
policies for England. The consultation is open until 2 March 2023. 

 

x 

93

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.#uk
file://///fs1/PLANNING$/Ian/cttee%20reports/Local%20Plan%20Advisory%20Committee/21%20February%202023/Consultation%20on%20proposed%20changes%20to%20NPPF.docx
file://///fs1/PLANNING$/Ian/cttee%20reports/Local%20Plan%20Advisory%20Committee/21%20February%202023/Consultation%20on%20proposed%20changes%20to%20NPPF.docx
file://///fs1/PLANNING$/Ian/cttee%20reports/Local%20Plan%20Advisory%20Committee/21%20February%202023/Consultation%20on%20proposed%20changes%20to%20NPPF.docx
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf


 

1.2 The consultation documents can be viewed at  
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultatio
[...]
ion area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 1 for Castle Donington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 2 for Castle Donington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 3 for Castle Donington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Enc. 4 for Castle Donington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Map 1 - Development before c1880
	Map 2 - Development since c1880
	Map 3 - Archaeological alert areas
	Map 4 - Boundary review
	Map 5 - Character zones

	Enc. 5 for Castle Donington conservation area: Adoption of character appraisal and boundary review
	Map 6 - Use of buildings
	Map 7 - Indicative heights
	Map 8 - Walling materials
	Map 9 - Roofing materials
	Map 10 - Window materials
	Map 11 - Development opportunities


	6. First Homes Interim Policy Statement
	Enc. 1 for First Homes Interim Policy Statement

	7. Response to government consultation: Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick 
Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Ashman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
Officers: Ms A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, K Hiller, Mr C Elston, 
Ms R Haynes and Mr I Nelson 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor R Blunt submitted apologies and Councillor R Ashman took the Chair in his 
absence. 
 

71. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 

 
 

72. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

73. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

74. CASTLE DONINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report and wished to thank officers and 
Castle Donington Parish Council Planning Committee for all their hard work. 
 
It was highlighted that dividing the conservation area as per the recommendations would 
reflect not only the historic development of the settlement but also the varying functions of 
the different parts of the settlement, for instance the primary shopping area would fall 
within the proposed “Castle Donington” conservation area as opposed to the “High Street” 
area.  
 
It was noted that a public consultation on the draft character and boundary review had 
been undertaken and had received a significant response, as well as responses received 
from both the Parish Council and Historic England and that these had shaped the 
recommendations. 
 
A member wished to note that this had been a good piece of work and that Castle 
Donington was a precious place, worthy of conservation. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The division of the existing conservation area into the “Castle Donington” and 
“High Street” conservation areas be approved by Cabinet. 

2. The character appraisal and boundary review for the “Castle Donington” 
conservation area be adopted. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder to make any necessary non-material amendments to character appraisal 
and boundary review documents as and when necessary. 

 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the Planning (listed Buildings and 
Conservation Aeras) Act 1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas.  
 
 

75. FIRST HOMES INTERIM POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report and outlined the principles behind the 
new type of discounted market sale housing, designed to help first-time buyers. It was 
stated that in response to the consultation, some suggested changes to the Interim 
Position Statement had been made. 
 
It was noted that officers from both planning and housing would be dealing with the first 
First Homes in the district as part of the redevelopment of the former Arla Dairies site in 
Ashby de la Zouch. 
 
A member suggested that this would be a useful step given that the maximum eligible 
income for the scheme would be £80,000 per annum and that this would be affordable on 
a £250,000 property as proposed in the scheme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The First Homes Interim Position Statement in Appendix A be approved by Cabinet. 
2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, the Head of 

Housing and the Head of Legal and Commercial Services to administer the First 
Homes scheme.  

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director in consultation with the 
       Portfolio Holder to make any necessary minor amendments to the Interim Position 

Statement. 
 
Reason for decision: The agreement of an Interim Position Statement is a Cabinet 
responsibility. 
 

76. RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: LEVELLING-UP AND 
REGENERATION BILL: REFORMS TO NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report and summarised officers’ suggestions 
in response to the Government’s consultation on the National Planning Policy Framework 
and other potential changes to the planning system. It was noted that some of these 
suggested changes would have the potential to impact on the new Local Plan which the 
Council is preparing and also on how planning applications are determined. 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A member wished to thank the team for the work which had gone into this consultation 
response and also wished to remind the meeting that at present this was something which 
was only in the consultation stages. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Consultation in respect of the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national 
planning policy be responded to by Cabinet as per the report at Appendix A. 
 
Reason for decision: To determine the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.12 pm 
 

 


